WHALEN® e
DATE PURCHASID:_ /__/____

Santa Fe Kitchen Cart with Metal Shelves
Stock #SFKCWMS-T
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ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED

If you have any questions regarding assembly paifs are missing, DO NOT return this item to the
store where it was purchased. Please call our mgstservice number and have your instructions and
parts list ready to provide the model name, pamenar factory number:

866-942-5362
Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Mond&ariday
Or visit our web site 24 hours a day, 7 days a weekroduct assistance at

www.whalenstyle.com
Or e-mail your request foar ts@whalenfur nitur e.com

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS MPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
Date 2016-08-02 Rev. 0001-C Factory: FOCIDI




MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED WEIGHT LOADS

MANUFACTURER: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing
CATALOG: Santa Fe Kitchen Cart with Metal Shel{\8&KCWMS-T)
MADE IN CHINA

| FITSUP TO MOST 45" FLAT PANEL TVs
| MAXIMUM LOAD 100 Ib. (45.3 kg)

PLACE TV BEHIND THE STOPPER

| MAXIMUM LOAD 20 Ib. (9.07 kg)

\\\\\\\\«;\ | MAXIMUM LOAD 50 Ib. (22.6 kg)
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_ THIS UNIT IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE WITH CRT TVS. USBNLY WITH
FLAT PANEL TVS AND AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT MEETING REOMMENDED SIZE AND
WEIGHT LIMITS. NEVER USE WITH LARGER/HEAVIER THAN ECOMMENDED FLAT PANEL
TVS OR EQUIPMENT. TO AVOID INSTABILITY, PLACE FLATPANEL TV IN THE CENTRE OF
THE UNIT; THE BASE OF THE TELEVISION MUST BE ABLE ® REST ON THE SUPPORTING
SURFACE OF THE UNIT WITHOUT OVER-HANGING THE EDGESMPROPERLY POSITIONED
FLAT PANEL TVS, OR FLAT PANEL TVS INCLUDING OTHER QUIPMENT THAT EXCEED
RECOMMENDED SIZE AND WEIGHT LIMITS COULD FALL OFF & BREAK THE UNIT,
CAUSING POSSIBLE SERIOUS INJUR

GENERAL INFORMATION, TIPS and TRICKS

1. Please read the Assembly Instructions priossemnbling the unit.

2. To avoid damage, assemble the unit on a stledgl and non-abrasive surface.
3. Keep all hardware part out of reach of children.

4. Please wait until all steps are completed beidhg tightening bolts.

5. Make sure all bolts are tightly fastened betbeeunit is used.



Parts and Hardware List

Please read completely through the instructionsvanidly that all listed parts and hardware are gnés
before beginning assembly.

A- Top Section (Qty. 1) B-ek4l Shelf (Qty. 2)
C- Left Front / Right Back Leg D-dRt Front / Left Back Leg E- Sidertdée

Qty.2) (Qty. 2) (Qty. 2)

F- Metal Bar G- Lockidster H- Swivel Caster I- Stop Rail
(Qty. 4) (QB). (Qty. 2) (Qty. 1)
(o) (o) fummmmm — E o
(1) @1/4" x 5/8" Bolt (&1/4" x 1-1/4" Bolt (3) @/x 1-3/4" Bolt
(Qty. 16+1 extra) (Qty. 8+1 extra) (Qty. 4+1 extra)
(4) Lock Washer 5) Elat Washer (6) Drawfandle with Bolts
(Qty. 20+1 extra) Qty. 20+1 extra) (Qty. 2)
4 mm Allen Wrench (Qty. 1) Open Wrench (Qty. 1) ToughPen (Qty. 1)

Tools required: Allen wrench and open wrench (pated), Phillips screwdriver (not provided).
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Assembly Instructions

Drawer Handle with Bolts\
(2 used in this step)

M@/

. Unpack the unit and confirm that you have all thediwvare and required parts.

. Place the Top Section (A) on a level and protectivéace.

. Remove the utility drawers for the following step® remove the drawers, please pull the drawers all
the way out, then simultaneously push the plasiiease lever of the ball bearing slides up on e s
and down on the other side, and then pull the dma@mpletely out.

. Remove the bolts in Drawer Handles (6), and thenthe bolts to attach the Handles to the outside of
the utility drawers by a Phillips screwdriver.



Assembly Instructions

The threaded inserts
for metal bar face inside

4 C/D, %

/
C
C
@1/4" x 1-1/4" Bolt Lock Washer Flat Washer
(8 used in this step) (8 used in this step) (8 used in this step)
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5. Align and attach four Legs (C and D) to the apromers of the Top Section (A), using eight 1-1/4"
Bolts (2) with Lock Washers (4) and Flat Washersf(ém inside through the drilled holes on side
panels and screw into place. As shown.




Assembly Instructions

@1/4" x 1-3/4" Bolt Lock Washer Flat Washer
(4 used in this step) (4 used in this step) (4 used in this step)
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6. Attach the Side Handles (E) to the side paneldefTtop Section (A) with four 1-3/4" Bolts (3) and
four Washers (4 and 5). As shown.




Assembly Instructions

@1/4" x 5/8" Bolt
(8 used in this step)

i &

7. Fasten the Metal Bars (F) between the Legs (C gnwiith eight 5/8" Bolts (1).



Assembly Instructions

i

8. Securely screw the Casters (G and H) to the bottbbegs (C and D) with the enclosed open wrench.
Make sure that two Locking Casters (G) are locatetie same short end.



Assembly Instructions

Metal tabs face
the bottom of unit

@1/4" x 5/8" Bolt Lock Washer Flat Washer
(8 used in this step) (8 used in this step) (8 used in this step)

Dmo) | Q@ || (0

9. Flip the assembled unit at its back edges. FiMb&al Shelves (B) between the Legs (C and D) making
sure the metal tabs overlap the threaded insertegs (C and D). As shown.

10.Fasten the Metal Shelves (B) to the Legs (C anddiyg the 5/8" Bolts (1) with the Washers (4 and 5)
through the metal tabs and screw into the legs.

11.Go back and tighten all bolts with the enclosec&ANMrench.




Assembly Instructions

N, z

12. Ask for assistance to stand the assembled uniglfori

13.Now, insert the removed drawers into the Top Sadtf) to finish the assembly. To place the drawer
back, simply push the ball bearing cart all the wathe end of the slides (on both sides), andhdhg
slide runners on the drawer with the slides tratkhe unit. Push it carefully inside until it stops

NOTE: If the drawer does not go in smoothly, please takat and repeat the step.
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Assembly Instructions

NOTE: You must install the Strip Stopper to prevent theffiom tipping when placing your flat panel
television directly on the console.

14.Remove the paper backing of Stop Rail (), therpery align the Stop Rail with the top edge of the
stopper template on Top Panel (A). Press down erstbp Rail to help adhesion.

15. Carefully remove the stopper template from the Papel (A).
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Care and Maintenance

Use a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch thdece when dusting.

Use of furniture polish is not necessary. Should glooose to use polish, test first in an inconspisuarea.
Using solvents of any kind on your furniture mayndae your furniture’s finish.

Never use water to clean your furniture as it mayse damage to the finish.

Always use coasters under beverage glasses anerfiots.

Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Usagoft clean cloth, blot the spill gently. Avoidohing.

spotting within the furniture finish.

Stains or marks from crayons or ink markers willdifcult to remove.

In the event that your furniture is stained or otfise damaged during use, we recommend that yda cal
professional to repair your furniture.

® Check bolts/screws periodically and tighten themeiessary.

Further advice about wood furniture care

Always use protective pads under hot dishes artdglaleat can cause chemical changes that ma creat

It is best to keep your furniture in a climate-gotied environment. Extreme temperature and humidit

changes can cause fading, warping, shrinking ahdirsgp of wood. It is advised to keep furniture ayvfrom
direct sunlight as sun may damage the finish.

Proper care and cleaning at home will extend fieeolf your purchase. Following these important hetpful
tips will enhance your furniture as it ages.

A touch-up pen has been provided to repair any Ismeks or scratches that may occur during

assembly or shipping.

We hope you enjoy your purchase for many years.
Thank you for your purchase!

QUALITY GUARANTEE

We are confident that you will be delighted wittugy@Whalen Furniture purchase.

Should this product be defective in workmanshipnaterials or fail under normal use, we will repair
replace it for up to one (1) year from date of pase. Every Whalen Furniture product is designechdet
your highest expectations. We guarantee that ytunamediately see the value of our fine furniture.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights ad ynay also have other rights which vary from StatState.

Customer Service: 866-942-5362
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., PST, Monday to Friday
www.whalenstyle.com
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® LOTE NUMERO:
FECHA DE COMPRA: /| |/

Carro para cocina Santa Fe con repisas de me

Serie #SFKCWMS-T
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ENSAMBLE REQUERIDO POR ADULTO

Si tienen alguna pregunta acerca del ensamblalgusia parte estéa faltante, no retorne este product
la tienda que lo compré. Por favor llame a nuestepartamento de ayuda al cliente teniendo su
instructivo y lista de partes para proveer el modebmbre de parte o el nimero de fabrica:

866-942-5362
Hora Estandar del Pacifico: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 plLumes a Viernes
O visite nuestra pagina 24 horas al dia, 7 diassefinana para la asistencia

www.whalenstyle.com
O por corre@arts@whalenfurniture.com

ESTE INSTRUCTIVO CONTIENE INFORMACIONMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD.
POR FAVOR LEA Y MANTENGA PARA USO FUTURO.
Fecha 2016-08-02 Rev. 0001-C Fabrica: FOCIDI
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MAXIMAS CARGAS RECOMENDAD AS

FABRICANTE: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing
CATALOGO: Carro para cocina Santa Fe con repisasetal(SFKCWMS-T)

HECHO EN CHINA )
PARA LA MAYORIA DE TV’s DE %5

PANTALLA PLANA

CARGA MAXIMAL0G Ib. (45.3 kg)

’ PONERLA TV DETRAS DEL TOF
\ /

~<\| CARGAMAXIMA 20 Ib. (9.07 kg)

\\\\\\\\@\ | CARGAMAXIMA 50 Ib. (22.6 kg)
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_ ESTA UNIDAD NO DEBE UTILIZARSE CON TV'S CRT O DE TBO.
UTILIZARSE UNICAMENTE CON TELEVISIONES DE PANTALLA PLANA Y EQUIPO DE
AUDIO/VIDEO QUE TENGA LA MEDIDA/PESO RECOMENDADOSNUNCA UTILIZAR CON TV'S
MAS GRANDES/PESADAS DE LAS RECOMENDADAS. PARA EVITRAINESTABILIDAD COLOQUE
EN EL CENTRO DE LA UNIDAD; LA BASE DE LA TELEVISIONDEBE DE REPOSAR SOBRE LA
SUPERFICIE DE SOPORTE DE LA UNIDAD SIN REBASAR LASRILLAS. TV'S PANTALLA
PLANA IMPROPIAMENTE COLOCADAS, TV'S PANTALLA PLANA O EQUIPO QUE SOBREPASA
LAS MEDIDAS Y PESOS RECOMENDADOS PUEDE CAERSE Y/OORPER LA UNIDAD,

CAUSANDO POSIBLES DANOS O LESIONE

INFORMACION GENERAL, RECOMENDACIONES Y TRUCOS

1. Por favor, lea las instrucciones de ensamblkesaid montar este producto.

2. Para evitar dafios, monte el producto sobre wpericie plana y firme y protector.

3. Mantenga el herraje separado del alcance defios.

4. Por favor, espera hasta que todos los pasoseagietados antes de apretar los tornillos.
5. Asegurese de que todos los tornillos esténdpestados antes de que la unidad se utiliza.



Lista de Partes y Herraje

Por favor lea completamente las instrucciones Yfigee que estén todas las partes antes de
iniciar el ensamblado

A- Seccion superior (Cant. 1) B- Repisardetal (Cant. 2)

C- Pata frontal izg/posterior der.  D- Pata frontal der./posterior izq. E- Jaladera lateral
(Cant. 2) (Cant. 2) (Cant. 2)

F- Barra de metal G- Rueda con freno H- Rueda giratoria I- Riel tope
(Cant. 4) (Cant. 2) (Cant. 2) (Cant. 1)
O EEOR .
(1) Tornillo de @1/4" x 5/8" (2) Torldlde @1/4" x 1-1/4" (3) Tornillo de @41 x 1-3/4"
(Cant. 16+1 extra) Caft. 8+1 extra) (Cant. 4+1 extra)
(4) Arandela presion ) ABandela plana (6) Jaladeraajén c/tornillos
(Cant. 20+1 extra) (Cat+1 extra) (Cant. 2)
Llave 4 mm Allen (Cant. 1) al/k espafiola (Cant. 1) Pluméretieque (Cant. 1)

Herramienta Requeridd lave Allen y llave espafiola (proveidas), desarmadrella (no proveido)
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Instrucciones de ensamble

Jaladera de cajon c/tornil@
(2 usados en este paso)

M@/

. Desempaque la unidad y confirmar que tiene todh@ehje y las piezas necesarias
. Cologue la seccion superior (A) sobre una superptana y protegida.

. Retire los cajones para los siguientes pasos. @Ratar los cajones, por favor tirar de los cajodes
todo el camino, a continuacion, pulse simultdnedenknpalanca de liberacion de plastico del coginet
de baleros de las correderas en un lado hacieaarrédd otro hacia abajo, y luego tirar de los cafon
completamente hacia afuera.

. Retire los tornillos en las jaladeras de cajongy,(@& continuacion, utilizar los tornillos pargfias en
el exterior de los cajones con un destornilladtreta.



Instrucciones de ensamble

Los insertos para barra de
metal apuntan hacia adentro

C
C
Tornillo de @1/4" x 11/4" Arandela presion Arandela plana
(8 usados en este paso) (8 usados en este paso (8 usados en este paso

e | | ©Q @ ) ®

5. Alinear y adjuntar cuatro patas (C y D) a las esagidel delantal de la seccidn superior (A), @hido
ocho tornillos de 1-1/4" (2) con arandelas pre¢#ry arandelas planas (5) desde el interior gésale
los agujeros perforados en los paneles laterdiga yn su lugar. Tal como se muestra.




Instrucciones de ensamble

Tornillo de @1/4" x 1-3/4" Arandela presion Arandela plana
(4 usados en este paso) (4 usados en este paso (4 usados en este paso
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6. Coloque las jaladeras laterales (E) a los paneliesales de la seccion superior (A) con cuatro de
tornillos de 1-3/4" (3) y cuatro arandelas (4 yEl como se muestra.



Instrucciones de ensamble

4 N

C/D -

Tornillo de @1/4" x 5/8"
(8 usados en este paso)

(Yum @

7. Fijar las barras de metal (F) entre las patas [p} gon ocho tornillos de 5/8" (1).




Instrucciones de ensamble

8. Fijar las ruedas (G y H) a la parte inferior depagas (C y D) con la llave espafiola. Aseguresgude
dos ruedas con freno (G) se encuentran en el mesinemo corto.



Instrucciones de ensamble

La lengueta metalica
apunta hacia abajo

Tornillo de @1/4" x 5/8" Arandela presion Arandela plana
(8 usados en este paso) (8 usados en este paso (8 usados en este paso

Omo| | Qe || (0)6

9. Voltear la unidad ensamblada en sus bordes traseotscar las repisas de metal (B) entre las g&tas
y D) asegurandose de que las lengiietas de metapsgoonen a los insertos roscados en las patas (C
D). Como se muestra.

10.Fije las repisas de metal (B) a las patas (C ybl)zando los tornillos de 5/8” (1) con las aralade(4
y 5) a través de las lengletas de metal y fijeasipatas.

11.Vuelva y apriete todos los tornillos con la llaviéeA proporcionada.



Instrucciones de ensamble

N, z

12.Pida ayuda para poner la unidad ensamblada endrosertical.

13. Ahora, inserte los cajones removidos en la seczigperior (A) para terminar el ensamble. Para coloca
el cajon, simplemente empuje el carrito todo elinarhasta el final de las correderas (en amboss)ado
y alinear las con el cajon en la unidad. Empujeaodado hacia el interior hasta que se detenga.

NOTA: Si el cajon no entra facilmente, por favor regireche un vistazo, repita el paso.
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Instrucciones de ensamble

NOTA: Es necesario instalar el tapdn acrilico paraaeygtie el televisor se caiga al poner su televisor
de pantalla plana directamente en el panel superior

14.Retire el papel protector del riel tope (1), y laainear correctamente el riel tope con el bougesor de
la plantilla en el panel superior (A). Presioneidabajo en el riel tope de ayudar a la adhesion.

15. Retire con cuidado la plantilla del tapdn de amwililel panel superior (A).
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Mantenimiento y Cuidados

Use una toalla suave y limpia para evitar dafi@sy/gduras.

Uso de cera para pulir muebles no es necesaries®a usar cera cheque en una area que no sda visib
para checar su funcionamiento.

Usar solventes de cualquier tipo puede dafar élaaicadel mueble.

Nunca use agua para limpiar la unidad, ya que éel@uaanar el acabado.

Siempre utilize proteccién para vasos cuando psobee la unidad.

Liguidos derramados deben limpiarse inmediatamente una toalla suave evitando tallar.

Siempre utilizar protectores en caso de poner aca@ntes. El calor puede provocar una reacciémiga

en el terminado y dafarlo.

Manchas o marcas de crayones seran dificiles devesm

En caso que su unidad sea manchada durante et usoomendamos hablar a un profesional para que le
ayude.

® Revisar los tornillos periddicamente y apretarlog&so que sea necesario.

Mas recomendaciones para el cuidado de su Mueble

Es lo mejor mantener la unidad en una area de don&olado. Temperatura extrema y cambios de hached
pueden causar cambios como partes pandas, molduesse contraigan o que la madera se raje. Es
recommendable mantener la unidad lejos del sottinga que puede dafar el terminado.

Cuidados adecuados y limpieza pueden extenderde ®il de su unidad. Siga estds recomendaciones y
mantendra su mueble en buenas condiciones de usayghos afnos.

Se provee un plumoén de retoque para reparar Pesjuayias, golpes que pueden ocurrir durante el emvio
ensamble.

Esperamos que disfrute su mueble por muchos afos.
iGracias por su compra!

GARANTIA DE CALIDAD

Nosotros estamos seguros que Usted se encontiiaréofe la compra de esté producto.

Si esté producto tiene algun defecto de ensamigladaterial o si tiene alguna falla en uso normalsdtros

lo repararemos o lo re-emplazaremos hasta por aragsartir de la fecha de compra. Todo producto de
Whalen Furniture es diseflado para alcanzar susctaipas mas altas. Nosotros le garantizamos que
inmediatamente podra ver el valor de nuestra meigae la mas alta calidad.

Esta garantia le proporciona derechos legales iispscy talvez tenga otros derechos que variagstado
a Estado.

Servicio al Cliente: 866-942-5362
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. PST, Lunes a Viernes
www.whalenstyle.com
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